Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub
Committee

North Tyneside Council

Monday 23 October 2023

Monday, 30 October 2023 0.01 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 OBY commencing at 10.00 am.

Agenda Page
Item

1. Appointment of Chair
The Sub-committee to appoint a Chair for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest
Members of the Sub-committee are invited to declare any
registerable and/or non-registerable interests in matters
appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that interest.

3. Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings 3-8

To note the procedure for hearing an application for the grant
of a new Premises Licence.

4. Low Quay Brew Co, 3 Northumberland Street, North Shields, 9-54
NE30 1DS

To give consideration to an application for the grant of a new
Premises Licence in respect of Low Quay Brew Co, 3
Northumberland Street, North Shields, Tyne and Wear, NE30 1DS.



Members of the Licensing Sub Committee

Councillor Matthew Thirlaway Councillor Frank Lott
Third Councillor to be confirmed



Agenda Iltem 3

LICENSING ACT 2003
NORTH TYNESIDE COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OF AN APPLICATION BEFORE
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (“the Committee”)
The four licensing objectives, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003, are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm.

Each application that comes before this Committee will be treated on its own merits,
and this Licensing Authority will take its decision based upon:

The merits of the application

The promotion of the four licensing objectives

The Statement of Licensing Policy of North Tyneside Council

The guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Procedure of the Committee is as follows:

1. The Chair of the Committee will open the hearing and will ask all persons present at
the hearing to identify themselves. The Chair will then explain the procedure to be
followed at the hea
[...]
issues openly and to work towards an amicable resolution, if at all possible, prior to
the hearing taking place.

All parties will be expected to:

(i) demonstrate which of the four licensing objectives are addressed in relation to
each of the issues they wish to raise at the hearing; and

(i) draw to the Committee’s attention any relevant aspects of the National Guidance
or local Statement of Licensing Policy which they also consider are particularly
relevant to the Committee’s consideration of the issues the party(ies) has/have
raised.

Agreement that a hearing is unnecessary

A Licensing Authority can dispense with holding a hearing if all persons concerned
(applicants and parties raising a representation) give notice to the Licensing Authority
prior to the hearing date that they consider it unnecessary.

Where all such persons have given such notice, and the Licensing Authority agrees
that a hearing is unnecessary, the Licensing Authority will give notice to the parties
that the hearing has been dispensed with.

Failure of parties to attend
The hearing may proceed in the absence of any party who has informed the Licensing
Authority that they do not intend to attend or be represented at the hearing.

If a party fails to attend or be represented at a hearing without notifying the Licensing
Authority, the Committee may adjourn the hearing to a specific date if it considers it to
be in the public interest to do so, or alternatively may proceed with the hearing in the
party’s absence. In the interests of the other parties, costs and efficiency, hearings
will generally proceed notwithstanding the absence of any party (including the
Applicant).

Where it is decided to proceed in a party’s absence, all notices and representations
received from the absent party will be considered by the Committee.

If, in exceptional circumstances, a decision is made to adjourn a hearing all parties will
be advised of the date, time and venue to which the hearing has been adjourned.

Que
[...]
elds

Tyne and Wear

NE30 1DS

Summary / Purpose of Report
Licensing Sub-Committee

The Licensing Act 2003 provides that, where representations have been received
from a Responsible Authority or Other Persons in respect of an application for a
licence, a hearing must be held to consider them. Sub-Committees have been
established in accordance with provisions of the Act for the purpose of hearing
such applications.

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application from
Ralbos Limited, for a New Premise Licence in respect of Low Quay Brew Co.,
3 Northumberland Street, North Shields, Tyne and Wear, NE30 1DS.

The applicant has been invited to attend the meeting to put forward their case in
support of the application. All persons making relevant representations have also
been invited to attend.

Licensing Act 2003 Page 9



14

15

2.0

2.1

Representations from Responsible Authorities and Other Persons

The application has been forwarded to the Chief Officer of Police, Fire Authority,
Local Planning Authority, Environmental Health Authority, Health and Safety
Enforcement Agency, Licensing Authority, Director of Public Health, Weights and
Measures Authority and the Local Safeguarding Children Board with a view to any
of these Responsible Authorities inspecting the premises if deemed appropriate
by them and to enable them to comment on the application. The application has
been advertised near the premises, in a local newspaper and on the Council
Website as prescribed.

Representations have been received from other persons. These are attached at
Appendix 5.

Authority to make decisions

In relation to an Application for the grant of a Premises Licence the Licensing
Sub-Committee can, under the Licensing Act 2003:

e grant a Licence subject to conditions consistent with the operating schedule
and necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives in addition to the
mandatory conditions;

¢ exclude from the scope of the Licence any of the licensable activities to which
the Application relates;

e refuse to specify a person in the licence as premises supervisor;

e or reject the Application.

Once the Sub-Committee has reached a decision, the decision and reasons for
the decision must be given in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Background

This report relates to an application for a New Premises Licence in respect of
Low Quay Brew Co.,3 Northumberland Street, North Shields, Tyne and Wear,
NE30 1DS.

The Application for a New Premise Licence is attached at Appendix 1, a plan of
the premises is attached at Appendix 2 and a map of the area is attached at
Appendix 3.

Licensing Act 2003 Page 10



3.0 The Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence under Section 17 of The
Licensing Act 2003

3.1 The Application for the Grant of the Premises Licence is made pursuant to
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the relevant Section of the Act dealing
with the determination of such an Application is contained in Section 18 of the
Act.

The application for a premise licence is as follows:

1. To permit the premises to supply alcohol (on and off the premises) as
follows:

e Sunday to Thursday From 12.00 — 23.00
e Friday and Saturday From 12:00 — 00:00

2. Provision of Films (Indoors)

e Sunday to Thursday  From 12:00 — 23:00
e Friday and Saturday  From 12:00 — 00:00

3. Provision of Live Music (Indoors)

e Sunday to Thursday From 12:00 — 23:00
e Friday and Saturday From 12:00 — 00:00

4. Provision of Recorded Music (Indoors)

e Sunday to Thursday From 12:00 — 23:00
e Friday and Saturday From 12:00 - 00:00

5. The provision of Late-Night Refreshment (on and off the premises)
e Friday and Saturday From 23.00 — 00:00
6. The opening hours are as follows:

e Sunday to Thursday From 12:00 — 23.30
e Friday and Saturday From 12:00 — 00:30

If the licence is granted this will be subject to mandatory conditions attached at
Appendix 4.

Licensing Act 2003 Page 11



4.0

4.1

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

10.0

Promotion of Licensing Objectives

The applicant has included the following additional steps in the operating
schedule that they intend to take in order to promote the licensing objectives.

Please see Appendix 1.

The Parties
The Parties to the hearing will be:

1. The Applicant - Ralbos Limited
2. Other Persons

For consideration
The areas for consideration by the Licensing Sub-Committee are:
e The application for a New Premises Licence in respect of
Low Quay Brew Co., 3 Northumberland Street, North Shields, Tyne and
Wear, NE30 1DS.

The North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant part of the Policy —
Section 10.1 — 10.5 Crime and Disorder.

The Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant parts of the Guidance
issued under S182 Licensing Act 2003 that is Chapter 2 Licensing Objectives.

For Decision

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine this application in whichever way it
sees fit.

Associated Papers

Appendix 1 — The application for the grant of a New Premises Licence
Appendix 2 — Plan of the premises

Appendix 3 — Map of the area

Appendix 4 — Mandatory Conditions

Appendix 5 - Representations

Licensing Act 2003 Page 12



11.0 Background Information

The following background papers have been used in the compilation of this
Report and are available for inspection at the offices of the authors of the Report:

North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Licensing Act 2003 and Regulations

Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 from the
Home Office

Delegation Scheme — Licensing Committee 7 February 2005

Licensing Act 2003 Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

Page 15



Vedaci

North Tyneside
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

liguor.licensing@northtyneside.gov.uk
Telephone: 
[...]
ses will be used for the playing of recorded music at different times from those listed
in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

This activity shall continue from finish time on New Year's Eve to start time on New Year's Day

Section 12 of 21
PROVISION OF PERFORMANCES OF DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing performances of dance?

C Yes & No

Section 13 of 21

PROVISION OF ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO LIVE MUSIC, RECORDED MUSIC OR PERFORMANCES OF
DANCE

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing anything similar to live music, recorded music or

performances of dance?

C Yes & No

_'S'_ecti_on 14 0f 21
LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT
Will you be providing late night refreshment?

Page 25

=0

hien's Prinray and Jontroilar 5F AMEC 2009




Continued from previous page...

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start l:l End : {e.g., 16:00) and only gi.ve details for the days
Sat [ ] td [ robeusedforthesciiy,
TUESDAY
WEDNESDAY
THURSDAY
FRIDAY
start [ ] End [ ]
SATURDAY
SUNDAY

Will the provision of late night refreshment take place indoors or outdoors or
both?

C Indoors (C  Outdoors ¢ Both Where taking place in a building or other
structure tick as appropriate. Indoors may

include a tent.

State type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further details, for example (but not
exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.

State any seasonal variations

Page 26

9 Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




’Entinued from previous page...

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of late night refreshments at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

F
[...]
f known) l |

Issuing licensing authority
(if known) [ ‘

PROPOSED DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR CONSENT

How will the consent form of the proposed designated premises supervisor
be supplied to the authority?

("  Electronically, by the proposed designated premises supervisor

(C Asan attachment to this application

If the consent form is already submitted, ask
the proposed designated premises
supervisor for its 'system reference' or 'your
reference’.

Reference number for consent
form (if known)

Section 16 of 21

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

NONE

Section 17 of 21
HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY L
Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start End (e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days
of the week when you intend the premises
:‘ nEnd to be used for the activity.
rageZ239

Start

& Juoen's Brintar and Confrodar of HaisD 2009




Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY
Start End
WEDNESDAY
THURSDAY
Start [ | end [ ]
FRIDAY
SATURDAY
Start End
SUNDAY
Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

This activity shall cont
[...]
page containing the holder’s personal details including nationality;
(i) any page containing the holder’s photograph;
(iii) any page containing the holder’s signature;
(iv) any page containing the date of expiry; and
(v) any page containing information indicating the holder has permission to enter or remain in the UK and is permitted to
work.

Page 33

® Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




'_Continued from previous page...
If the document is not a passport, a copy of the whole document should be provided.

Your right to work will be checked as part of your licensing application and this could involve us checking your immigration
status with the Home Office. We may otherwise share information with the Home Office. Your licence application will not be

determined until you have complied with this guidance.
Home Office online right to work checking service

As an alternative to providing a copy of the documents listed above, applicants may demonstrate their right to work by
allowing the licensing authority to carry out a check with the Home Office online right to work checking service.

To demonstrate their right to work via the Home Office online right to work checking service, applicants should include in
this application their 9-digit share code (provided to them upon accessing the service at https://www.gov.uk/prove-right-
to-work) which, along with the applicant's date of birth (provided within this application), will allow the licensing authority

to carry out the check.

In order to establish the applicant's right to work, the check will need to indicate that the applicant is allowed to work in the
United Kingdom and is not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a

licensable activity.

An online check will not be possible in all circumstances because not all applicants will have an immigration status that can
be checked online. The Home Office online right to work checking service sets out what informat
[...]
alls,
chapel halls or premises of a similar nature, village halls, parish or community halls, or other premises of a similar nature. The
costs associated with these licences will be met by central Government. If, however, the licence also authorises the use of
the premises for the supply of alcohol or the provision of late night refreshment, a fee will be required.

Schools and sixth form colleges are exempt from the fees associated with the authorisation of regulated entertainment
where the entertainment is provided by and at the school or college and for the purposes of the school or college.

If you operate a large event you are subject to ADDITIONAL fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time
Capacity 5000-9999 £1,000.00

Capacity 10000 -14999 £2,000.00

Capacity 15000-19999 £4,000.00

Capacity 20000-29999 £8,000.00

Capacity 30000-39999 £16,000.00

Capacity 40000-49999 £24,000.00

Capacity 50000-59999 £32,000.00

Capacity 60000-69999 £40,000.00

Capacity 70000-79999 £48,000.00

Capacity 80000-89999 £56,000.00

Capacity 90000 and over £64,000.00

* Fee amount (£) 100.00

‘DECLARATION

Page 36

© Queen’s Printar and Zontroller of HMSO 2006




Continued from previous page...
[Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] |
understand | am not entitled to be issed with a licence if  do not have the entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if | am
subject to a condition preventing me from doing work relatint to the carrying on of a licensable activity) and that my

* licence will become invalid if | cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read guidance note 15) The DPS
named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK (and is not subject to conditions preventing him or her from
doing work relating to a licensable activity) and | have seen a copy of his or her proof of entitlement to work, if
appropriate (please see note 15)

X Ticking this box indica
[...]
y

A A SRR

amoleg

TR

] " O e

/
e |m sunLs _‘mx

_
LT

s[5
A @

B3dy pasuadiT] 534e21pyy wmvu P2y

~ Fiuats coqt saupin sy

13 iyt i Dot o gt

QYOUHLYd OINO N3O Sv
40 AISONVLNHS A8 01 SHOOA

.
A oimgis

- ST IS N0 TN NS
LR K
e O
moun i @
ARG waely  Jspnauy

e

AL34¥S aNY
SSIAVNW HOA AYOHH | Vd WHOS MOVE 138 ONY
1N0 BNINIAO 'RHNOJ 13TLS MIN LU SN ———

o

s oL i Wi e 14
o

b g _

1334LS

Joop any iy Sulgg AOHI4ISvY3

wopen iy ML

anmeonesn 3

vowos

QVETSO WOIVR SYY @
15 SIS 000 RH 1

wa v PP)

yped

wve 1]

AR i

Lo

'

'

"
ey

PR ry 0 [

[T
i
Lo s

A%

]
|zl./4

S TSeaa]

IO D O
13 ses98s 83,

B0 ppo —

e @ L2

LN LN NS T

gk

¢ —

JONVHLNT

s

15180

5

mi

R TE T

ok ENOILYAI T 1 STHES ADUSd15v3) B0 ENOILYAS R T3HE

1
LRI S

'SWL HOd HORGUHL NOTEE35- 85613
T (e e e Y ]

Tl S b T M (TR T

WY TS e i e )

H$@oxLl

LR

|

Bl i o TR Y

)

Loy B

VTR T}

R ASECRSES|

R ST g 1

R

|=

|

=y




APPENDIX 3

Page 41




I¥0L:L . 9|eds 195 10N sjusawwo) 1089100010 JequinN 80U ABAINg 8oUBUPIO
S 1on 'Z10Z WyBu sseqgejep pue Jybukdon umoid @ [1DUNOY apisauA | YUON

uswuedas ‘sBuipeasoid

108910001 19QUWINN VIS | 15uno9 apisauk ] YLoN } H a [1A19 Jo uonnoasoud o) pesj Aew pue JyBuAdoD umor) sebuul
uononpouidal pasioyineun “Z10g WbLAdoD umold @ aoio Alsuonels

€202 19490190 9| 9leq jlounon) ov_m0c>._. YHON :o_umw_:wm._o sAisslepy 1o Jo 49||0U0D 8y} JO Jleyaq uo Aemng aoueupIQ

Y} wouj paonporday
.ﬂ\l.T

1o uoissiuuad au) yIm [epajew AsAING 8oUBUPIQ

Ry

18S 10N
‘0D maug Aenpd Mo



APPENDIX 4

Page 43




Appendix 4

Mandatory Conditions

Section 19 Licensing Act 2003

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under this premises licence:-

(a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the
premises licence

Or

(b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal
licence or his personal licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under this premises licence must be made or
authorised by a person who holds a licence.

Th
[...]
t free potable water is provided on
request to customers where it is reasonably available.

The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 - with
effect from 1st October 2010 as amended on 1st October 2014

3. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure
that an age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or
supply of alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premise licence must
ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance

with the age verification policy.
(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be

under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to
produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their

photograph, date of birth and either -
(a)  aholographic mark, or
(b)  an ultraviolet feature.

4. The responsible person shall ensure that:

(a)  where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption
on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been
made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it
is available to customers in the following measures
(i) beer or cider: ¥4 pint;

(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 m!: and
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b)  these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material
which is available to customers on the premises; and

Page 45



(c)  where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity
of alcohol to be sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are

available.

The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2014 — with
effect from 28" May 2014

1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption
on or off the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.

2. For the purpo
[...]
y.

1. The admission of children to the exhibition of any film must be restricted in
accordance with Section 20 Licensing Act 2003.

Page 47




This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 5

Page 49



Gary Callum

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

*EXTRNL*

17 September 2023 16:42

Liquor Licensing

Application by Ralbos Ltd, The former Dial Motor Co premises, Northumberland
Street, North Shields, NE30 1DS

| object to the above application on the following grounds:-

* the rear wall is adjacent to 15 bedrooms in our building. The noise from the premises will impact those sleeping.
We can already hear the music from the gym further up the street which starts at 6.30am.

* there are only industrial units on Northumberland Street. Granting of this application will create a precedent.

* the discharge of people from the premises late night/early morning will cause nuisance and disturbance to local

residents. |,

* the area is already well provided with venues for music.

Page 50



06/10/2023, 11:55 Email - Liquor Licensing - Outlook W (’@C&

Liquor License, 3 Northumberland Street, North Shields, NE30 1DS / Vacant Plot, 16
East Percy Street, North Shields, NE30 1DT.

Thu 05/10/2023 13:46
To:Liquor Licensing <liquor.licensing@northtyneside.gov.uk>

*EXTRNL*
To Whom It May Concern

We would like to lodge our concerns that the introduction of the consumption of
alcohol and or music may cause a nuisance to our business and domestic
premises which is directly adjacent to 16 East Percy Street, the proposed
outdoor storage / sitting area.

The noise created from a sitting / storage area with possible music during
opening times, is of serious concern to our adjacent office and domestic

premises.

We would also like to clarify, that the metre between our offices and the
proposed sitting / storage area is part of our land and nothing must be
constructed or placed within that metre.

Yours faithfully

This email and its attachments may be confidential and are intended solely f
[...]
 only takes 3 people to make an intrusive noise once they have had a
few drinks — this is a disturbance throughout the evening not just at closing time

Revellers then seem to think it is acceptable to urinate up the walls of our building on the way home

The Gym at Unit 2 is not insulated and plays loud throbbing music from 6 am some mornings — we have tried
to ask them to be more considerate of local people who sleep within yards of the gym’s rear wall

Additional traffic due to diversions from Bird Street creates extra noise and pollution

The council’s consistent refusal to address the additional noise, road rage and pollution created by not
installing double yellow lines on Brewhouse Bank — mainly occurring on Sundays.

The Ambition for North Shields risks losing its early adopters as the place becomes difficult to function in

due to limited sleep.

For a new establishment to be acceptable it would be reasonable to:

Rreduce the number of evenings it is open with loud music

Reduce the hours — it is not necessary to go beyond 11 pm - local residents have a right to get to sleep —
especially as work patterns dictate an early start every day

Expect the council to ask all properties to fit proper acoustic insulation to prevent the noise travelling
outside the premises — this property is as close to us as the crow flies as all the others that already disturb us

Thank you for your consideration.

Pallge 53



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings
	4 Low Quay Brew Co, 3 Northumberland Street, North Shields, NE30 1DS
	Appendix 1 - redacted
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5 - redacted




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 
Monday, 30 October 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor M Thirlaway (Chair) 

  Councillors W Lott and F Lott 
 

  
LS16/23 Appointment of Chair 

 
Resolved that Councillor Thirlaway be appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 
  
LS17/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
  
LS18/23 Low Quay Brew Co, 3 Northumberland Street, North Shields, NE30 1DS 

 
The Sub-committee met to consider an application for the grant of a new 
Premises Licence in respect of Low Quay Brew Co, 3 Northumberland Street, North 
Shields, NE30 1DS. 
  
The Applicant, Ralbos Limited, sought the grant of a premises licence to: 
 

       Permit the supply of alcohol (on and off the premises), the provision of films 
(indoors), the provision of live and recorded music as follows: 

Sunday to Thursday from 12:00 to 23:00 
Friday and Saturday from 12:00 to 00:00 
  

       The provision of late-night refreshment (on and off the premises): 
  
Friday and Saturday from 23:00 to 00:00 

  
       The premises to remain open as follows: 

  
Sunday to Thursday from 12:00 to 23:30 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

2 
Monday, 30 October 2023 

Friday and Saturday from 12:00 to 00:30 

Following introductions the Sub-committee’s legal advisor outlined the procedure 
to be followed at the hearing. 
  
As a preliminary issue the Sub-committee was asked to consider whether 3 
Northumberland Street was the correct address for the applicant’s premises.  
Having heard from all parties the Sub Committee confirmed that it was content 
to proceed with the hearing.  
  
Ms Vert, Licensing Officer, presented details of the application, the 
representations received and the options available to the Sub-committee. 
  
Mr Barrett, resident, presented details of his objection to the application and 
responded to questions from members of the Sub-committee. 
 
Ms Dixon, resident, explained that she agreed with the information provided by Mr 
Barrett. 
  
Ms Swindale, resident, presented details of her objection to the application and 
responded to questions from members of the Sub-committee. 
  
Mr Nef, resident, presented details of his objection to the application and 
responded to questions from members of the Sub-committee. 
  
Mr Arnot, Solicitor for the applicant, accompanied by Mr Good, Ms Sword and Mr 
Taylor of the applicant company, presented details of the application and 
responded to questions from the members of the Sub-committee and the 
residents. 
  
All parties were given the opportunity of summing up their respective case and 
the Sub-committee retired to make its decision. 
  
All parties were invited back into the meeting and the Chair announced the Sub-
committee’s decision. 
  
Resolved that the application for the grant of a new premises licence as applied 
for be approved subject to the following conditions. 
  



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

3 
Monday, 30 October 2023 

1.       The premises shall operate as a brewery and tap room. 
 
 

2.     The Premises Licence holder shall ensure there will be no change to the 
operating style of the premises without written notice to the Licensing 
Authority, which shall include details of the proposed changes to the 
operation style. The Licensing Authority shall advise within 21 days 
whether a formal application for a full or minor variation or a new 
licence is required and the premises’ licence holder shall comply with 
that direction. 
 
 

3.     The Premises Licence holder shall ensure the number of tables and 
chairs shown on the Licence plan shall not be reduced in order to 
promote the seated consumption of alcohol.  
 
 

4.     The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure a CCTV system shall be 
installed and maintained in proper working order at the premises. Such 
system shall:- 
 
 

4.1             Be operated by properly trained staff. 
4.2           Be in operation at all times the premises are open to the public. 
4.3           Ensure coverage of all public entrances and exits to the premises. 
4.4           Ensure coverage of all areas to which the public have access except 

toilet facilities. 
4.5           Provide continuous recording facilities for each camera to be a good 

standard of clarity, such recordings to be retained for 28 days, and to 
be supplied to the Licensing Authority, including trading standards, or 
the Police immediately on request. 

4.6           Footage shall be capable of being easily downloaded to a portable 
format. 
 
 

5.     The Premises Licence holder shall ensure a refusals and incident register 
shall be kept at the premises and shall be maintained at all times. 
Entries in the register shall be monitored by the Designated Premises 
Supervisor on a regular basis. The aforementioned record shall be made 
available for inspection by the Police or an authorised employee of the 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

4 
Monday, 30 October 2023 

Licensing Authority, including trading standards, immediately on 
request. 
 
 

6.     The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure all staff shall be trained in 
respect of their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 and such 
training shall be recorded, kept at the premises and such records shall 
be retained and made available for inspection by the Police or an 
authorised employee of the Licensing Authority, including trading 
standards, immediately upon request. Refresher training shall be 
provided on an annual basis. 
 
 

7.     The Premises Licence holder shall adopt a written safeguarding policy. 
 
 

8.     All relevant members of staff shall be trained in their responsibilities in 
respect of the safeguarding policy and shall receive refresher training 
on an annual basis. Such training shall be noted as part of their training 
record. 
 
 

9.     The Premises Licence holder shall ensure when door staff are deployed 
at the premises a record shall be kept of each individual door person 
working at the premise. This record shall be kept at the premises for a 
minimum of three months and shall include a copy of the individual’s SIA 
and photographic ID. This record shall be made immediately available 
for inspection by a Police Officer or authorised Officer of the Licensing 
Authority, including trading standards. 
 
 

10.   The premises will operate an age verification scheme, whereby any 
individual seeking to purchase alcohol who appears to be under 25 
years of age will be required to produce photographic ID which will be 
either be a photographic driving licence, valid passport, HM Forces ID 
card, or a proof of age card carrying a ‘Pass’ logo and hologram . The 
premises shall display signage advising customers of the operation of 
such a scheme at the entrance to the premises and within the premises.  
 
 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

5 
Monday, 30 October 2023 

11.     No noise associated with a licensable activity from within the Premises 
shall be audible beyond the boundary of the Premises so as to cause a 
nuisance.  The Premises Licence holder shall engage with Environmental 
Health with regards to this condition and shall follow their advice as and 
when given. 
 
 

12.   The external area shall be closed to and clear of customers by 21:00 
hours. 
 
 

13.   No person under the age of 18 shall be permitted to enter or remain on 
the premises after 21:00 hours. 
 
 

14.   A notice shall be prominently displayed at the exits to the premises 
asking customers to leave quietly. 

  
Reason for Decision: 
  
The Sub-committee considered that with a combination of the conditions offered 
by the applicant and the further conditions imposed by the Sub-committee the 
licensing objectives would be sufficiently promoted to address the concerns 
around the application. 
  
 
  


